PREFACE

This thesis is entitled “PORTRAYING STUDENTS’ CHALLENGES IN USING
CANVAS: A CASE STUDY IN A TELL CLASS”. It consists of the background
information of why this research is carried out, literature review, and methodology.
The background information provides the context of Canvas LMS, the main platform
for learning TELL utilized by the participants at an undergraduate university in
Tasikmalaya, Indonesia. It also consists of the gap, formulation of the problem,
operational definitions, aims of the research, and significance of the research. The
literature review explains brief theories about Canvas LMS, TELL, challenges and
solutions, and framework. The research design used is a descriptive case study and
the data is collected through semi-structured interviews which are further analyzed
using analysis from Miles & Huberman.

This thesis can be accomplished because of support from several people. On
this occasion, the researcher would like to express his gratitude to them, may Allah
swt reply to their kindness in better ways. The researcher realizes that this research
is still far from being perfect. Therefore, the researcher greatly receives suggestions

and constructive criticism from the readers to improve his writing.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

All praises are due to Allah swt., the highest, the creator of the universe. Because

of His grace and blessing, the writer is able to finish his thesis entitled “Portraying

Students’ Challenges in Using Canvas: A Case Study in A Tell Class”. It is

submitted as partial fulfilment of the requirements for getting Sarjana Pendidikan

degree at English Education Department Faculty of Educational Sciences and

Teachers’ Training Siliwangi University, Tasikmalaya. This research can be

accomplished because of many support from several people. Therefore, in this

occasion, the writer would like to express his gratitude to them, may Allah swt.,

reply to their kindness in better ways, especially to the honourable:

1.

Head of English Education Department of Faculty of Educational
Sciences and Teachers’ Training, Siliwangi University, Tasikmalaya;
Dr. H. Soni Tantan Tandiana, S.Pd., as the first supervisor;

Arini Nurul Hidayati S.Pd., M.Pd., as the second supervisor;

All lecturers of English Education Department;

His parents for their prayer, support, and everlasting love;

Every single person that supports and helps him in writing this thesis

cannot be mentioned one by one.

The writer welcomes suggestions and constructive criticisms from the readers to

improve his writing. Hopefully, this thesis can be useful both for the writer and the

readers.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pages
APPROVAL SHEET
PERNYATAAN
ABSTRAK
ABSTRACT
PREFACE i
ACKNOWLEDGMENT ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS iii
LIST OF TABLES iv
LIST OF ENCLOSURES %
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Background 1
1.2 Formulation of the Problem 3
1.3 Operational Definitions 3
1.4 The aim of Study 5
1.5 Significances of Study 5
1.5.1 Theoretical Use 5
1.5.2 Practical Use 6
1.5.3 Empirical Use 6
CHAPTER 2 THEORETICAL BACKGROUND 7
2.1 Literature Review 7
2.2.1 Technology Enhanced Language Learning (TELL) 7
2.2.2 Canvas LMS 8
2.2.3 Challenges in The Blended Learning 10
2.2 Framework 13



CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH PROCEDURES

3.1 Research Method

3.2 Setting and Participants

3.3 Data Collection

3.4 Data Analysis

3.5 Data Reduction
3.5.1 Data Display
3.5.2 Conclusion Drawing and Verification
3.5.3 Research Schedule

CHAPTER 4 RESEARCH PROCEDURES

4.1 External Factors
4.1.1 Canvas is Novel to Some Students
4.1.2 Limited Sources to the Internet Connection
4.1.3 No Training Provided by the Lecturer
4.2 Internal Factors
4.1.1 Lack of Students’ Motivation

4.1.2 Pessimism to Implement Canvas
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND SUGGESTIONS

5.1 CONCLUSION
5.2 SUGGESTIONS

REFERENCES
ENCLOSURES LIST

BIOGRAPHY

14

10
13
16
17
17
18

20

20
20
25
29
37
37
41

45

45
46

47

49

63



LIST OF TABLES
Table 1.1 Research schedule

Table 1.2 The TPI concept by Ertmer (1999)

12

18



Enclosure 1.

Enclosure 2.

Enclosure 3.

Enclosure 4.

Enclosure 4.

Enclosure 7.

Enclosure 8.

LIST OF ENCLOSURES

Consent Form of Participants

Participants’ Excerpt of the Interview

The Interview Triggering of This Research Concept
Curriculum Vitae of Participant

Lembar Penetapan Proyek Tugas Akhir S-1

Surat Keputusan

Kartu Bimbingan Skripsi

49

52

55

57

59

60

Pages



