PREFACE

This thesis is entitled "PORTRAYING STUDENTS' CHALLENGES IN USING CANVAS: A CASE STUDY IN A TELL CLASS". It consists of the background information of why this research is carried out, literature review, and methodology. The background information provides the context of Canvas LMS, the main platform for learning TELL utilized by the participants at an undergraduate university in Tasikmalaya, Indonesia. It also consists of the gap, formulation of the problem, operational definitions, aims of the research, and significance of the research. The literature review explains brief theories about Canvas LMS, TELL, challenges and solutions, and framework. The research design used is a descriptive case study and the data is collected through semi-structured interviews which are further analyzed using analysis from Miles & Huberman.

This thesis can be accomplished because of support from several people. On this occasion, the researcher would like to express his gratitude to them, may Allah swt reply to their kindness in better ways. The researcher realizes that this research is still far from being perfect. Therefore, the researcher greatly receives suggestions and constructive criticism from the readers to improve his writing.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

All praises are due to Allah *swt.*, the highest, the creator of the universe. Because of His grace and blessing, the writer is able to finish his thesis entitled "Portraying Students' Challenges in Using Canvas: A Case Study in A Tell Class". It is submitted as partial fulfilment of the requirements for getting Sarjana Pendidikan degree at English Education Department Faculty of Educational Sciences and Teachers' Training Siliwangi University, Tasikmalaya. This research can be accomplished because of many support from several people. Therefore, in this occasion, the writer would like to express his gratitude to them, may Allah swt., reply to their kindness in better ways, especially to the honourable:

- Head of English Education Department of Faculty of Educational Sciences and Teachers' Training, Siliwangi University, Tasikmalaya;
- 2. Dr. H. Soni Tantan Tandiana, S.Pd., as the first supervisor;
- 3. Arini Nurul Hidayati S.Pd., M.Pd., as the second supervisor;
- 4. All lecturers of English Education Department;
- 5. His parents for their prayer, support, and everlasting love;
- 6. Every single person that supports and helps him in writing this thesis cannot be mentioned one by one.

The writer welcomes suggestions and constructive criticisms from the readers to improve his writing. Hopefully, this thesis can be useful both for the writer and the readers.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
APPROVAL SHEET	
PERNYATAAN	
ABSTRAK	
ABSTRACT	
PREFACE	i
ACKNOWLEDGMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
LIST OF TABLES	iv
LIST OF ENCLOSURES	V
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Background	1
1.2 Formulation of the Problem	3
1.3 Operational Definitions	3
1.4 The aim of Study	5
1.5 Significances of Study	5
1. 5.1 Theoretical Use	5
1. 5.2 Practical Use	6
1. 5.3 Empirical Use	6
CHAPTER 2 THEORETICAL BACKGROUND	7
2.1 Literature Review	
2.2.1 Technology Enhanced Language Learning (TELL)	7
2.2.2 Canvas LMS	8
2.2.3 Challenges in The Blended Learning	10
2.2 Framework	13

CHAPTER 3 RE	ESEARCH PROCEDURES	14
3.1 Rese	arch Method	9
3.2 Settin	ng and Participants	9
3.3 Data	Collection	10
3.4 Data	Analysis	13
3.5 Data	Reduction	16
3.5.1	Data Display	17
3.5.2	Conclusion Drawing and Verification	17
3.5.3	Research Schedule	18
CHAPTER 4 RE	ESEARCH PROCEDURES	20
4.1 Exter	nal Factors	20
4.1.1	Canvas is Novel to Some Students	20
4.1.2	Limited Sources to the Internet Connection	25
4.1.3	No Training Provided by the Lecturer	29
4.2 Internal Factors		37
4.1.1	Lack of Students' Motivation	37
4.1.2	Pessimism to Implement Canvas	41
CHAPTER :	5 CONCLUSION AND SUGGESTIONS	45
5.1 CON	NCLUSION	45
5.2 SUC	GGESTIONS	46
REFERENCES		47
ENCLOSURES	LIST	49
BIOGRAPHY		63

LIST OF TABLES

Table 1.1 Research schedule	12
Table 1.2 The TPI concept by Ertmer (1999)	18

LIST OF ENCLOSURES

	Pages
Enclosure 1. Consent Form of Participants	49
Enclosure 2. Participants' Excerpt of the Interview	52
Enclosure 3. The Interview Triggering of This Research Concept	55
Enclosure 4. Curriculum Vitae of Participant	57
Enclosure 4. Lembar Penetapan Proyek Tugas Akhir S-1	59
Enclosure 7. Surat Keputusan	60
Enclosure 8. Kartu Bimbingan Skripsi	